
Questions regarding the Request for Application for Multi-family Rental Housing 
Program Funding Released on June 10, 2014  

 
*QUESTIONS RECEIVED AFTER THE 2:00PM DEADLINE ON MONDAY, JUNE 23, 2014 ARE NOT 
PROVIDED A RESPONSE, PER SECTION 009 (RESTRICTIONS ON COMMUNICATION) OF THE RFA. 

 
1. Income targeting (p. 4) – the income targeting section states that not less than 90% of 

the units will be utilized for families at or below 60% AMI.  Is this a requirement solely 
for tax credit projects?   

• RESPONSE:  No.  This is a rental housing requirement of the HOME program per 
24 CFR 92.216 (Income Targeting). 

 
2. Gap funding (p. 4) – Will requesting a partial or payment deferral have a negative effect 

on application scoring?  
• RESPONSE:  No.  A partial payment or payment deferral request will be 

considered, but the borrower will need to clearly demonstrate to the City that 
the annual net operating income is insufficient to fully cover allowed operating 
expenses, allowed reserves, debt service senior to the City’s lien position and the 
debt service associated with the city’s loan. 

  
3. Pro Forma (p. 6) – Can applicants use the actual vacancy loss, bad debt loss and 

concession loss on the pro forma if it is less than the 7% stated in the application 
instructions? 

• RESPONSE:  No, the vacancy and collection loss must be calculated at 7%, except 
in certain instances as determined on a case-by-case basis. The following as 
examples of case-by-case exceptions: 

 
For example:  Projects receiving a project-based operating subsidy or an 
operating deficit guarantees from a governmental entity.  In this instance, 
the initial contract for the operating subsidy shall be for five or more 
years.  The operating subsidy contract should be potentially renewable in 
order for the exception to be extended beyond five years.  If not, the 
reduced vacancy and collection loss shall only be applied to the initial five 
year period. 
 
For example:  A development team (developer & property manager, 
jointly) that currently operates three (3) or more projects comparable to 
the subject project (comparable type of project, comparable tenants, 
comparable market, comparable rents, comparable features, amenities & 
services, etc.) and has operated the three comparable projects for at least 



three (3) years, can use a lower vacancy and collection loss factor (< 7%) 
based on the average vacancy and collection loss over the three (3) 
comparable projects over the three year period.  The Applicant in this 
instance will need to submit certified rent rolls, project specific financial 
statements, and any other documents necessary for demonstrating the 
lower vacancy and collection loss factor for each of the comparable 
projects for each of the three years. 
 
 

Any Applicant considering a request for an exception from the 7% vacancy and 
collection underwriting requirement is strongly encouraged to make a request to 
the GMA Grants Administrator as part of the application. 

 
4. a.  Pro Forma (p. 6) – Is the City of San Antonio specifying replacement reserve amounts 

simply for the purpose of preparing a pro forma or will the City require funded projects 
to establish a replacement reserve as a condition of funding?  If projects’ existing 
regulatory agreements do not require replacement reserve deposits, do they still need 
to be included in the proforma? 

• RESPONSE:  Replacement reserves will be required on all multi-family rental 
housing projects funded with HOME funds.   The project’s HOME regulatory 
documents will require that annual audited financial statements, during the term 
of the loan, reflect the replacement reserves as restricted funds. 

 
b.  The RFA states the reservation reserve deposit is limited to $250 per unit per year for 
new construction and reconstruction projects  and $300 per year for rehabilitation 
projects. Is the limit for rehabilitation a total of $300 regardless of the number of units 
or should this be $300 per unit per year? 

• RESPONSE:  For rehabilitation projects, the replacement reserve is limited to 
$300 per unit per year, unless a Physical Needs Assessment and a 
replacement reserve analysis indicates that a higher reserve amount is 
justifiable.  

 
5. Timing for funding (p. 15) – Why does the City require a construction loan or bridge loan 

if the applicant plans to request reimbursements or disbursements during construction? 
• REPSONSE:  This section of the RFA will be re-worked to allow for 

reimbursement during the construction phase of the project, without being 
subject to pari passu. 

 
6. Evaluation Criteria (p. 23) – Why is the City of San Antonio now considering negative 

points as part of the scoring criteria? 



• RESPONSE:   In the Multifamily Rental Housing Programs:  Project Selection 
Criteria adopted by the City Council, negative points will be assessed in the 
scoring of an application under Category 1, Experience of the Owner, 
Developer and Property Manager of the Criteria when an owner, developer 
and/or property manager has violated a performance covenant, provision, or 
other requirement specifically identified within an existing Agreement(s) 
with the City of San Antonio.  Additionally, the Grants Administrator may 
assign negative points to an application, as provided under Category 3, 
Project Feasibility of the Project Selection Criteria, whenever the applicant 
incorporates excess operating and replacement reserves and/or an excess 
senior mortgage(s) debt coverage ratio without sufficient justification into 
their pro forma.  In making the determination, the Grants Administrator will 
consider the criteria used by other public lenders, including the Texas 
Department of Housing and Community Affairs and the United States 
Department of Housing and Urban Development loan and mortgage 
insurance programs (but not HUD advance or grant programs). 

 
7. Evaluation Criteria Experience (p. 23) – Who are the members of the scoring 

committee(s) and how will they know if an applicant should receive negative points?  
• RESPONSE:  The scoring committee will consist of management level 

employees of the City of San Antonio with relevant experience, as 
determined by the Director of Planning and Community Development.  The 
findings of a staff review will be reported to the scoring committee, with the 
committee making a final determination as to any negative points.   

 
8. Project description (p. 35) - The application states to "limit the response to the space in 

the text box below." The space provided for the response appears to be insufficient.  
• RESPONSE:  This phase will be re-written.  Feel free to expand this text box or 

add an additional page in order answer the question accordingly.  Please be 
sure to cross reference the additional page(s) in the text box. 

 
9. The questions on the application do not match the evaluation considerations. For 

example, the application does not provide an opportunity for the applicant to provide 
information on project feasibility (#3 of the evaluation criteria) and project site 
characteristics (#5 of the evaluation criteria). 

• RESPONSE:  Place these items in the “Project Description” section of the 
application.   

 
10. Is there a way to submit the application electronically in lieu of hard copies? 



• RESPONSE:  No.  Five (5) hard copies and one copy of compact disc (CD) must 
be submitted per the requirements listed in “Section 007-Application and 
Submittal Requirements.” 

 
11. Our Board meets quarterly and will not meet prior to the submission deadline.  Would 

you accept a certification from our Board Chair in lieu of a resolution or allow us to 
submit a resolution after the submission deadline?  

• RESPONSE:  A Board of Directors resolution providing the Executive Director 
to with contracting authority will work.  If this is not available, please provide 
a certification from the Board Chair that the Board will be considering and 
acting on this matter within the sooner of the next regular meeting of the 
Board of Directors or 75 days.  Any interim decision by the scoring committee 
to select a project without a proper resolution shall be considered 
provisional and the award can be cancelled if the City has not received the 
Resolution within the 75 day period.  

 
How much money does the HOME program have available?   
• RESPONSE:  We anticipate a minimum of $1,900,000 in FY 2015 HOME funds 

being available for Multi-Family Rental Housing development, reconstruction 
and/or rehabilitation.  This amount could increase if additional funds are 
reprogrammed for Multi-Family Rental Housing by the City Council.  Any 
reprogrammed funds made available will be older (pre-FY2015) and may or 
may not include CDBG and/or HOME funds.  Furthermore, the City also 
reserves the right not to award, in full or part, the $1,900,000 should there 
be insufficient funding requests that fully meet Federal and City threshold 
requirements. 

 


